
  
    

Arlington Public Schools 
 

Procurement Office 

2110 Washington Blvd., Arlington, VA  22204 • Phone: (703) 228-6123 • Fax: (703) 841-0681 

www.apsva.us 

 

 

 

January 26, 2022 
             Via email 
Zero Waste Solutions 

Attn: Shavila Singh, President 

P.O. Box 5097 

Concord, CA 94524 

Email: shavila@zerowastesolutions.com 

 

 

Subject: Contract 01FY22 – Refuse and Recycling Collection Services 

 

Dear Ms. Singh: 

 

Amendment No. 2 to Contract 01FY22 is presented for your signature to revise the Price Schedule. The price 

increase reflected herein shall be effective from January 01, 2023 and shall remain valid through December 31, 

2023. In accordance with the Contract, the prices and rates reflected herein encompass the CPI-U rate increase of 

5.8% change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): 

U.S. city average, detailed expenditures category, garbage and trash collection for the month of October 2022.  

 

An Appendix to the Pricing Schedule is included with the revisions shown in red additions and black for 

deletions. All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Carolina Sorto 

 

Carolina Sorto 

Procurement Specialist/Procurement Office  

Direct: (703) 228-6193  

Email: carolina.sorto@apsva.us 
 

 

 

mailto:carolina.sorto@apsva.us


Arlington Public Schools 

Procurement Office 

2110 Washington Blvd., Arlington, VA  22204 • Phone: (703) 228-6123 • Fax: (703) 841-0681 

www.apsva.us 

Amendment No. 2 

Subject:  Contract 01FY22 – Refuse and Recycling Collection Services 

Contractor Contract No. 

Zero Waste Solutions      01FY22 

By mutual agreement, Contract No. 01FY22 is amended to revise the Pricing Schedule. The price increase shall 

be effective from January 01, 2023, and shall remain valid through December 31, 2023, An Appendix to the 

Pricing Schedule is included with the revisions shown in red additions and black for deletions. All other terms 

and conditions shall remain unchanged. 

Zero Waste Solutions: 

Signature:       Title: _                  _ 

Printed Name:                             Date: ________________________ _ 

APS: 

Signature:       Title: _Procurement Director/Procurement Agent_ 

Printed Name:    David Webb, C.P.M.       Date: ________________________ _ 

Shavila Singh 02/15/2023

President

David J. Webb

February 16, 2023



 

PRICING SCHEDULE (REVISED AMENDMENT NO. 2) 

 

Section 1: Refuse Collection 

Container Size Cost per Pull (January 1, 2022- 

December 31, 2022) 

Cost per Pull (January 1, 2023- 

December 31, 2023) 

96 Gallon 

 

$4.50 $4.76 

2 Yd 

 

$11.00 $11.64 

4 Yd 

 

$16.25 

 

$17.19 

6 Yd 

 

$21.75 $23.01 

8 Yd 

 

$28.87 $30.54 

 

Section 2: Single-Stream Recyclables Collection 

Container Size Cost per Pull (January 1, 2022- 

December 31, 2022) 

Cost per Pull (January 1, 2023- 

December 31, 2023) 

96 Gallon 

 

$4.50 $4.76 

2 Yd 

 

$11.00 $11.64 

4 Yd 

 

$16.25 

 

$17.19 

6 Yd 

 

$21.75 $23.01 

8 Yd 

 

$28.87 $30.54 

 

Section 3: Open Top Roll-Off Container Collections 

Container Size Cost per Pull (January 1, 2022- 

December 31, 2022) 

Cost per Pull (January 1, 2023- 

December 31, 2023) 

20 Cy for Refuse 

 

$180.00 $190.44 

30 Cy for Refuse 

 

$185.00 $195.73 

20 Cy for Single-Stream 

Recyclables 

$180.00 $190.44 

30 Cy for Single-Stream 

Recyclables 

$185.00 $195.73 

20 Cy for Construction & 

Demolition Debris 

(including tipping fee) 

$375.00 $396.75 

30 Cy for Construction & 

Demolition Debris 

(including tipping fee) 

$450.00 $476.10 

20 Cy for Construction & 

Demolition Debris (not 

including tipping fee – 

invoiced separately) 

$180.00 $190.44 

30 Cy for Construction & 

Demolition Debris (not 

including tipping fee – 

invoiced separately) 

$185.00 $195.73 



 

Section 4: Self-Contained Compaction Units 

Container Size Cost per Pull (January 1, 2022- 

December 31, 2022) 

Cost per Pull (January 1, 2023- 

December 31, 2023) 

20 Cy for Refuse 

 

$500.00 $529.00 

30 Cy for Refuse 

 

$375.00 $396.75 

34 Cy for Refuse $555.00 

 

$587.19 

20 Cy for Single-Stream 

Recyclables 

$500.00 $529.00 

34 Cy for Single-Stream 

Recyclables 

$550.00 $581.90 

 

 

END OF PRICING SCHEDULE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PRICING SCHEDULE (REVISED AMENDMENT NO. 2) 

 

Section 1: Refuse Collection 

Container Size Cost per Pull (January 1, 2022- 

December 31, 2022) 

Cost per Pull (January 1, 2023- 

December 31, 2023) 

96 Gallon 

 

$4.50 $4.76 

2 Yd 

 

$11.00 $11.64 

4 Yd 

 

$16.25 

 

$17.19 

6 Yd 

 

$21.75 $23.01 

8 Yd 

 

$28.87 $30.54 

 

Section 2: Single-Stream Recyclables Collection 

Container Size Cost per Pull (January 1, 2022- 

December 31, 2022) 

Cost per Pull (January 1, 2023- 

December 31, 2023) 

96 Gallon 

 

$4.50 $4.76 

2 Yd 

 

$11.00 $11.64 

4 Yd 

 

$16.25 

 

$17.19 

6 Yd 

 

$21.75 $23.01 

8 Yd 

 

$28.87 $30.54 

 

Section 3: Open Top Roll-Off Container Collections 

Container Size Cost per Pull (January 1, 2022- 

December 31, 2022) 

Cost per Pull (January 1, 2023- 

December 31, 2023) 

20 Cy for Refuse 

 

$180.00 $190.44 

30 Cy for Refuse 

 

$185.00 $195.73 

20 Cy for Single-Stream 

Recyclables 

$180.00 $190.44 

30 Cy for Single-Stream 

Recyclables 

$185.00 $195.73 

20 Cy for Construction & 

Demolition Debris 

(including tipping fee) 

$375.00 $396.75 

30 Cy for Construction & 

Demolition Debris 

(including tipping fee) 

$450.00 $476.10 

20 Cy for Construction & 

Demolition Debris (not 

including tipping fee – 

invoiced separately) 

$180.00 $190.44 

30 Cy for Construction & 

Demolition Debris (not 

including tipping fee – 

invoiced separately) 

$185.00 $195.73 



 

Section 4: Self-Contained Compaction Units 

Container Size Cost per Pull (January 1, 2022- 

December 31, 2022) 

Cost per Pull (January 1, 2023- 

December 31, 2023) 

20 Cy for Refuse 

 

$500.00 $529.00 

30 Cy for Refuse 

 

$375.00 $396.75 

34 Cy for Refuse $555.00 

 

$587.19 

20 Cy for Single-Stream 

Recyclables 

$500.00 $529.00 

34 Cy for Single-Stream 

Recyclables 

$550.00 $581.90 

 

 

END OF PRICING SCHEDULE 

 

 


